Fort Belknap Indian Community

Fort Belknap Agency 656 Agency Main Street Harlem, Montana 59526-9455 PH: (406) 353-2205 FAX: Council - (406) 353-4541

FAX: Departments - (406) 353-2797



Fort Belknap Indian Community
(Tribal Govt.)

Fort Belknap Indian Community
(Elected to administer the affairs of the community and
to represent the Assiriboine and the Gros Ventre
Tribes of the Fort Belknap Indian Reservation)

NOTICE OF WRIT OF ELECTION

Special Election June 24, 2020

There exists a vacancy in the FBIC Council position of the Assiniboine At Large (elected by both Tribes). Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 3 of the Fort Belknap Indian Community Council, as amended, ... a special election shall be held to fill the vacant FBIC Council position. The elected candidate shall serve for the remainder of the term of office for the Assiniboine At Large seat.

The Special Election shall be held on WEDNESDAY, JUNE 24, 2020 in accordance with the FBIC Election Ordinance, and the special rules adopted by Resolution for this election. Because of the current health crisis, the Council has adopted special procedures to conduct this election through the mail. The attached resolution sets forth the procedure.

All voters will be mailed a ballot at their address of record. If your address has changed, or will change before ballots are processed, or you have reason to believe the Election office does not have your correct address, please take action to correct it with the Election Office immediately.

Because of the large amount of ballots expected, ballots may be turned in only by mail and no other procedure. As set forth in the resolution, ballots must be returned by mail by noon on the day of election, JUNE 24, 2020.

Nominating petitions/certificate of intention of candidacy will be made available beginning Monday 27 April 2020 (see Resolution for details). Those interested in declaring themselves as a candidate for this FBIC Council seat must file a certificate of intention of candidacy with the FBIC Elections Office, declaring themselves for the Assiniboine At Large seat only, with required nominating signatures and filing fee. The deadline for filing for the Assiniboine At Large seat is no later than Friday 05:00 p.m. May 08, 2020.

DATED THIS 24TH DAY OF APRIL, 2020.

ANDREW WERK, Jr.
President, FBICC